
TRIO Upward Bound Program 
Case Western Reserve University 

                                                       2120 Cornell RD, Nursing Research Building– Suite 44 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106-7045 

(216) 368-3750 (office) - (216) 368-1267 (fax) 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Academic Year 2023-2024 
                                                              September 1 - July 19, 2024 
 
 

  AUGUST-JULY 
Date Day Time Event 

August 16 Wednesday  First day for EUCLID students 
August 21 Monday  First day for CMSD students 

September 4 Monday  Labor Day- Office Closed 
September 13 Wednesday 12 noon Open House and early dismissal- CMSD 
September 18 Monday    Euclid in Service Day-No School 
September 30 Saturday 11-12 pm Mandatory Parent orientation meeting for Upward Bound SY 2023-2024-Zelma George 

 
 

OCTOBER 
Date Day Time Event 

October 2 Monday 3:00 pm Tutoring Begins & Senior Meeting- CWRU 
October 13 Friday 8:30 am No classes for CMSD and EUCLID- Amish Tour? 
October 14 Saturday 10-12:00 noon Mini Mod I Classes – Session 1 /Lunch after 
October 21 Saturday 10-12:00 noon Mini Mod I Classes – Session 2 /Lunch after 
October 25 Wednesday  CMSD- Parent teacher conference- No school/ No tutoring 

 
October 25

 
Thursday 
 

Report card 
distribution – 

Parent Teacher 
conferences (NO 
Students)October 

25
 
Thursday 
 

Report card 
distribution – 

Parent Teacher 
conferences (NO 

Students) 

    
    

 
 

NOVEMBER 
 

Date Day Time  Event 
November 4 Saturday 10-12:00 noon  Mini Mod- Session 3/ Lunch after 
November 6 Monday 4:00 pm Senior Meeting- CWRU 
November 7 

 
Tuesday  Election Day- No classes/ No tutoring 

November 10 Friday 9 am- 12 pm Observance of Veterans Day – No classes- Volunteer at Food Bank-  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   15500 South Waterloo Rd. Cleveland 
November 18 Saturday   9-12:00 pm  HBCU College Fair- Warrensville High School; 

November 22-24 
27 27 

Wed-Fri CLOSED Thanksgiving Holiday – CMSD/EUCLID SCHOOLS CLOSED  
submit applications by this weekend     
 



DECEMBER 
Date Day Time Event 

December 2 Saturday 10-12 noon Mini Mod- Session 5/ Lunch after 
December 4 Monday 4:00 pm Senior Meeting- CWRU 
December 9 Saturday 10-12 noon Mini Mod- Session 6/ Lunch after 

December 14 Thursday  Last day of tutoring for Fall 
    December 15 Friday 5 pm-10:45 pm  Holiday event- Dinner (Zanzibar) and Play () 

Dec 25-Jan 5        CLOSED CMSD/Euclid Schools Closed for Winter Break (NO TUTORING) 
    

 
 

JANUARY 
Date Day Time Event 

January 1 Sunday  Happy New Year 
January 8     Monday  Classes Resume in CMSD Schools-Tutoring resumes 

January 13 Saturday 10-12 noon   Mini Mod- Session 7/ Lunch after 
January 16 Monday CLOSED MLK Holiday (NO TUTORING) 
January 20 Saturday 10-12noon Mini Mod- Session 8/ Lunch after 

 
 

FEBRUARY 
Date Day Time Event 
February 3 Saturday 10-12 noon Mini Mod- Session 9/ Lunch after 
February 5 Monday 4:00 pm Senior Meeting- CWRU 
February 8 Thursday  Parent/Teacher conference -CMSD-early dismissal 
February 10 Saturday 10-12 noon Mini Mod- Session 10/ Lunch after 
February 16 Friday  No school- Financial Aid Workshop 
February 19 Monday CLOSED Presidents Day: All Target Schools Closed – No Tutoring 

    
 
 

MARCH 
Date Day Time Event 
March 2 Saturday 10-12 noon Mini Mod- Session 11/ Lunch after 
March 4 Monday 4:00 pm Senior Meeting- CWRU 
March 9 Saturday 10-12 noon Mini Mod- Session 12-Last day of Saturday Classes/ Lunch after 

March 25-29 Mon-Fri  SPRING BREAK - CMSD Schools Closed 
      March 29 Friday  Euclid no school 

                                                                             
                                                                             APRIL 

 

 

Date Day Time Event 
April 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Mon.-Thurs. 
 
 

Thursday 
Thursd 

3:00-5:00pm 
 

Tutoring Resumes and last week of tutoring 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 1- 5 Mon-Fri  SPRING BREAK – Euclid  Schools Closed 
 April 1 Monday 4:00 pm Senior Meeting- CWRU 

April 4 Thursday  Last day of tutoring 
April 15 Monday  OST test 
April 24 Wednesday  Parent/teacher conference-CMSD-early dismissal 

    
 



 
 

MAY 
Date Day Time Event 

May 6 Monday  Continue recruiting/ Senior Meeting- CWRU 
May 24 Friday  Last day of School -Euclid 
May 27 Monday Memorial Day No School 
May 28 Tuesday  Last day of School -Collinwood 

 
 

JUNE / JULY 
Date Day Time Event 

June 1 Saturday 
 
 

Friday 
 
 
 

Friday 

 

 

 Mandatory Parent Meeting 
June 5 Wednesday 

Saturday 
10 am Last day of School -JFK 

June 10 Monday 9 am First Day of Summer Program 
June 12 Monday TBD Last day of school for John Hay A & D, John Hay S & M 
June 19 Wednesday  Juneteenth no classes 
July 4 Thursday  

 
Independence Day observed- NO Classes 

July 5 Friday  No Classes 
July 12 Friday  UB Banquet 
July 14 Sunday  Summer Trip 
July 17            Wednesday  End of Summer Program 

    
 

Tutoring Schedule: 2023-2024Academic Virtual Program Year 
Tutoring is MANDATORY for all UB participants 

Session I: September 2023-December 2023 (Last day of tutoring for Fall Semester) 
Session II: January 2024-April 2024 (Last day of tutoring for Spring Semester) 

 
Tutoring is offered at CWRU on Tuesday and Thursday from 3:00-5pm in Yost 

Hall, Room 469; at Collinwood on Tuesday and Thursdays at John F. Kennedy on 
Tuesday & Thursday from 3:30-5:00pm in Room 132 and at Euclid High School on . 

All students must check in at the CWRU Main UB office in Nursing Research 
Building Suite 44 and JFK-Room 132 

Bus tickets are provided for the students without a RTA bus card or ride home 
(**See Bus Ticket Rules in Upward Bound Main Office or see Ms. Hall at JFK) 

 
Students with a GPA BELOW 2.5 must call UB Counselor at your school: 

 
December 2023 Holiday Outing (UB student must be in good academic standing to 

attend and be an active participant in the UB Program) 
 

**UB staff will not report to target schools during Testing. Staff should report daily 
to UB office at CWRU until testing ends. 

 
Erica Calderon, Program Director (Office: 216-368-3758) 
Katara Hall, Assistant Director (Office: 216-368-1217) 

Eric Jackson, Department Assistant (Main Office: 216-368-3750) 
Jarrod Wenger, Academic Coordinator (office: 216-368-6778 

 
TRIO Upward Bound Program Target Schools: 

Collinwood High School 
John F. Kennedy High School 

Euclid High School 


